Baths NRA

Gross
Rent

Tenant
Pd UA's

(Verified)

Max Net
Program

Rent

Delta to
Max

Program
Rent per

NRA
Net Rent
per Unit

Total Monthly
Rent

Total Monthly
Rent

Rent per
Unit

Rent per
NRA

Delta to
Max

Program
Market
Rent

Rent per
NRA

TDHCA
Savings to

Market

TC30% $294 2 1 1 700 $294 $78 $216 $0 $0.31 $216 $432 $432 $216 $0.31 $0 $605 0.86 $389

TC50% $490 18 1 1 700 $490 $78 $412 $0 $0.59 $412 $7,414 $7,414 $412 $0.59 $0 $605 0.86 $193

TC60% $588 20 1 1 700 $588 $78 $510 $0 $0.73 $510 $10,198 $10,198 $510 $0.73 $0 $605 0.86 $95

TC30% $353 2 2 2 900 $353 $88 $265 $0 $0.29 $265 $530 $530 $265 $0.29 $0 $605 0.67 $340

MARKET RENTS

IREM REGION: NA

PROGRAM REGION: 5

RURAL RENT USED: No

UNIT MIX/RENT SCHEDULE
Hudson Manor, Hudson, 9% HTC #10271

LOCATION DATA
CITY: Hudson

UNIT DISTRIBUTION

130%

PROFORMA ASSUMPTIONS

LIHTCCOUNTY: Angelina

Applicable Programs

UNIT MIX / MONTHLY RENT SCHEDULE

UNIT DESCRIPTION
PROGRAM

RENT LIMITS
APPLICANT'S

PROFORMA RENTS
TDHCA

PROFORMA RENTS

REVENUE GROWTH:

EXPENSE GROWTH:

HIGH COST ADJUSTMENT:

APPLICABLE FRACTION:

APP % - ACQUISITION:
APP % - CONSTRUCTION:

AVERAGE SF

2.00%

3.00%

100.00%

100.00%

9.00%

800

TC50% $588 18 2 2 900 $588 $88 $500 $0 $0.56 $500 $9,003 $9,003 $500 $0.56 $0 $605 0.67 $105

TC60% $706 20 2 2 900 $706 $88 $618 $0 $0.69 $618 $12,363 $12,363 $618 $0.69 $0 $725 0.81 $107

80 64,000 $0 $0.62 $499 $39,940 $39,940 $499 $0.62 $0 $635 $0.79 $136

$479,275 $479,275ANNUAL POTENTIAL GROSS RENT:

TOTALS/AVERAGE

10271 Hudson Manor.xlsm printed:  2/2/2012
Page 6 of 9

Artisan
Properties % EGI Per SF Per Unit 1/30/2012 1/23/2012 12/1/2011 10/3/2011 Applicant TDHCA Amount Per Unit Per SF % EGI % $

$0 $0.62 $499 $479,275 $479,275 $466,459 $466,459 $472,872 $455,395 $479,275 $499 $0.62 0.0% $0

$0 $5.00 $4,800 $4,800 $4,800 10,200 10,200 0.0% (4,800)

$0 $4,800 $5.00 100.0% 4,800

$0 $484,075 $484,075 $471,259 $466,459 $483,072 $465,595 $484,075 0.0% $0

$0 7.5% PGI (36,306)   (36,306)   (35,344)   (34,984)   (36,216) (34,920) (36,306)   7.5% PGI 0.0% -

$0 $447,770 $447,769 $435,915 $431,475 $446,856 $430,675 $447,770 0.0% $0

$27,932 $349/Unit $467/Unit 10.06% $0.70 $563 $45,060 $45,060 $45,060 $31,860 $20,900 $28,105 $28,105 $351 $0.44 6.28% 60.3% 16,955

$28,376 6.4% EGI $290/Unit 5.14% $0.36 $288 $23,000 $23,000 $23,000 $21,000 $22,300 $21,534 $23,000 $288 $0.36 5.14% 0.0% -

$59,928 $749/Unit $1,071/Unit 15.19% $1.06 $850 $68,037 $92,196 $92,196 $92,196 $70,000 $71,136 $92,196 $1,152 $1.44 20.59% -26.2% (24,159)

$53,025 $663/Unit $442/Unit 10.34% $0.72 $579 $46,298 $46,298 $46,298 $46,298 $48,360 $47,802 $46,298 $579 $0.72 10.34% 0.0% -

$17,742 $222/Unit $238/Unit 4.21% $0.29 $236 $18,850 $18,850 $18,850 $18,850 $13,360 $13,512 $18,850 $236 $0.29 4.21% 0.0% -

[…]

Baths NRA

Gross
Rent

Tenant
Pd UA's

(Verified)

Max Net
Program

Rent

Delta to
Max

Program
Rent per

NRA
Net Rent
per Unit

Total Monthly
Rent

Total Monthly
Rent

Rent per
Unit

Rent per
NRA

Delta to
Max

Program
Market
Rent

Rent per
NRA

TDHCA
Savings to

Market

TC30% $294 1 1 1 700 $294 $78 $216 $0 $0.31 $216 $216 $216 $216 $0.31 $0 $645 0.92 $429

TC50% $490 4 1 1 700 $490 $78 $412 $0 $0.59 $412 $1,648 $1,648 $412 $0.59 $0 $645 0.92 $233

TC60% $588 3 1 1 700 $588 $78 $510 $0 $0.73 $510 $1,530 $1,530 $510 $0.73 $0 $645 0.92 $135

TC30% $294 1 1 1 761 $294 $78 $216 $0 $0.28 $216 $216 $216 $216 $0.28 $0 $645 0.85 $429

MARKET RENTS

IREM REGION: NA

PROGRAM REGION: 5

RURAL RENT USED: No

UNIT MIX/RENT SCHEDULE
Hudson Green, Hudson, 9% HTC #10279

LOCATION DATA
CITY: Hudson

UNIT DISTRIBUTION

130%

PROFORMA ASSUMPTIONS

LIHTCCOUNTY: Angelina

Applicable Programs

UNIT MIX / MONTHLY RENT SCHEDULE

UNIT DESCRIPTION
PROGRAM

RENT LIMITS
APPLICANT'S

PROFORMA RENTS
TDHCA

PROFORMA RENTS

REVENUE GROWTH:

EXPENSE GROWTH:

HIGH COST ADJUSTMENT:

APPLICABLE FRACTION:

APP % - ACQUISITION:
APP % - CONSTRUCTION:

AVERAGE SF

2.00%

3.00%

100.00%

100.00%

9.00%

867

TC50% $490 14 1 1 761 $490 $78 $412 $0 $0.54 $412 $5,766 $5,766 $412 $0.54 $0 $645 0.85 $233

TC60% $588 17 1 1 761 $588 $78 $510 $0 $0.67 $510 $8,668 $8,668 $510 $0.67 $0 $645 0.85 $135

TC30% $353 1 2 2 973 $353 $88 $265 $0 $0.27 $265 $265 $265 $265 $0.27 $0 $645 0.66 $380

TC50% $588 4 2 2 973 $588 $88 $500 $0 $0.51 $500 $2,001 $2,001 $500 $0.51 $0 $645 0.66 $145

TC60% $706 3 2 2 973 $706 $88 $618 $0 $0.64 $618 $1,854 $1,854 $618 $0.64 $0 $645 0.66 $27

TC30% $353 1 2 2 989 $353 $88 $265 $0 $0.27 $265 $265 $265 $265 $0.27 $0 $645 0.65 $380

TC50% $588 14 2 2 989 $588 $88 $500 $0 $0.51 $500 $7,002 $7,002 $500 $0.51 $0 $755 0.76 $255

TC60% $706 17 2 2 989 $706 $88 $618 $0 $0.63 $618 $10,509 $10,509 $618 $0.63 $0 $755 0.76 $137

80 69,384 $0 $0.58 $499 $39,940 $39,940 $499 $0.58 $0 $688 $0.79 $188

$479,275 $479,275ANNUAL POTENTIAL GROSS RENT:

TOTALS/AVERAGE

10279 Hudson Green.xlsm printed:  2/2/2012
Page 6 of 9

Artisan
Properties % EGI Per SF Per Unit 1/30/2012 1/23/2012 12/1/2011 10/3/2011 Applicant TDHCA Amount Per Unit Per SF % EGI % $

$0 $0.58 $499 $479,275 $479,275 $466,627 $466,627 $455,395 $455,544 $479,275 $499 $0.58 0.0% $0

$0 $5.00 $4,800 $4,800 $4,800 7,680 7,680 0.0% (4,800)

$0 $4,800 $5.00 100.0% 4,800

$0 $484,075 $484,075 $471,427 $466,627 $463,075 $463,224 $484,075 0.0% $0

$0 7.5% PGI (36,306)   (36,306)   (35,357)   (34,997)   (34,731) (34,728) (36,306)   7.5% PGI 0.0% -

$0 $447,770 $447,769 $436,070 $431,630 $428,344 $428,496 $447,770 0.0% $0

$29,085 $364/Unit $467/Unit 10.06% $0.65 $563 $45,060 $45,060 $45,060 $31,860 $20,900 $29,261 $29,261 $366 $0.42 6.53% 54.0% 15,799

$29,560 6.4% EGI $290/Unit 5.14% $0.33 $288 $23,000 $23,000 $23,000 $21,000 $21,400 $21,417 $23,000 $288 $0.33 5.14% 0.0% -

$59,928 $749/Unit $1,071/Unit 15.19% $0.98 $850 $68,037 $92,196 $92,196 $92,196 $70,000 $69,888 $92,196 $1,152 $1.33 20.59% -26.2% (24,159)

$53,025 $663/Unit $442/Unit 10.34% $0.67 $579 $46,298 $46,298 $46,298 $46,298 $48,360 $48,244 $46,298 $579 $0.67 10.34% 0.0% -

$18,491 $231/Unit $238/Unit 4.21% $0.27 $236 $18,850 $18,850 $18,850 $18,850 $10,100 $13,512 $18,850 $236 $0.27 4.21% 0.0% -

$29,896 $374/Unit $312/Unit 5.58% $0.36 $312 $24,980 $24,980 $24,980 $36,744 $23,980 $8,844 $24,980 $312 $0.36 5.58% 0.0% -

$26,730 $0.39 /sf $310/Unit 5.90% $0.38 $330 $26,400 $26,400 $26,400 $26,400 $24,160 $24,284 $24,284 $304 $0.35 5.42% 8.7% 2,116

$30,649 $383/Unit $274/Unit 7.41% $0.48 $415 $33,200 $33,200 $33,200 $33,200 $33,200 $33,983 $34,549 $432 $0.50 7.72% -3.9% (1,349)

$29,977 $375/Unit $177/Unit 4.47% $0.29 $250 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $20,000 $24,000 $300 $0.35 5.36% -16.7% (4,000)

-   0.71% $0.05 $40 $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $3,200 $40 $0.05 0.71% 0.0% -

-   0.22% $0.01 $13 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $1,000 $2,000 $2,000 $1,000 $13 $0.01 0.22% 0.0% -

-   0.45% $0.03 $25 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $2,000 $25 $0.03 0.45% 0.0% -

3,581$   69.68% $4.50 $3,900 312,025$   336,184$   336,184$   332,748$   $277,300 $274,634 323,618$   $4,045 $4.66 72.27% -3.6% (11,593)$

NET OPERATING INCOME ("NOI") 30.32% $1.96 $1,697 $135,744 $111,585 $99,886 $98,882 $151,044 $153,862 $124,152 $1,552 $1.79 27.73% 9.3% $11,593

$2,380/Unit $2,530/Unit $2,540/Unit $2,842/Unit $2,842/Unit $2,824/Unit $2,167/Unit $2,122/Unit $2,645/Unit

STABILIZED PROFORMA
Hudson Green, Hudson, 9% LIHTC #10279

POTENTIAL GROSS RENT

laundry, vending, late fees, nsf fees

Underwriter's Total Secondary Income

  Vacancy & Collection Loss

APPLICANT
CURRENT UNDERWRITING

PRIOR PUBLISHED
REPORT

TDHCA
CURRENT UNDERWRITING

CURRENT
VARIANCECOMPARABLES

Database

STABILIZED FIRST YEAR PROFORMA

TDHCA Compliance Fees

[…]

typically shown below the NOI line.  Because the Applicant's $45K is so extraordinary, the Underwriter's pro forma uses the G&A estimate from the original underwriting.

Note:  DCR falls below 1.15:1 in Year 8.

Residents will pay for all utilities (including water and sewer) except for trash. The Applicant is estimating that the trash service expense is roughly the same as total WST indicated by the database data point and the Applicant's other
properties (although the utility structure on these other properties is not known). REA's original estimate for trash only was derived from the housing authority's utility allowance schedule due to lack of other source information. Because the
REA estimate included trash only and not common area water usage (which was in error but would not have affected the original recommendation), the Underwriter is relying on the Applicant's and management company's estimate.
Underwriter used the per unit replacement reserve requirement indicated by the syndicator.
Applicant's expense to income ratio under each pro forma submitted exceeds the 65% feasibility test. REA's revised pro forma likewise shows an infeasible ratio pursuant to the rules. Controllable expenses, aside from Payroll, exceed the
database data point but are consistent with other properties operated by principals of the Applicant.

YEAR 10 YEAR 15

10279 Hudson Green.xlsm printed: 2/2/2012Page 7 of 9

As UW App 1/23/2012 12/1/2011 10/3/2011 Applicant TDHCA DCR LTC

Permanent Lender (Evanston Financial/FHA) $1,180,000 $1,180,000

TDHCA HOME Loan $1,400,000 $1,400,000 $415,000 $415,000

Permanent Lender (To Be Determined) 1.20 1.31 $103,787 7.00% 30 30 $1,300,000 $1,300,000 30 30 7.00% $103,787 1.20 14.6%

Land Seller Note/In-Kind 0.00 0.00 0.00% 0 0 $0 $288,930 $76,000 $76,000 $0 0 0 0 1.20 0.0%

$103,787 $1,300,000 $288,930 $1,476,000 $1,476,000 $1,595,000 $1,595,000 $1,300,000 $103,787 14.6%

$31,957 $20,364

1/23/2012 12/1/2011 10/3/2011 Applicant TDHCA
LIHTC Equity 85.2% $919,550 $0.825 $7,585,529 $7,585,529 $7,585,529 $0.8249 $919,550 85.2% Annual Credit per Unit: $94,819
LIHTC Equity 0.0% $919,550 $0.760 $0 $6,987,881 0.0%
LIHTC Equity 0.0% $919,550 $0.760 $0 $6,987,881 0.0%
LIHTC Equity 0.0% $919,550 $0.730 $0 $6,758,017 $6,758,017 0.0%
Deferred Developer Fees 0.2% $17,179 $1,028,249 $30,540 $30,540 $247,004 $247,004 $17,180 0.2% Total Developer Fee: $1,066,787

0.0% $0 $0 0.0% $197,741

85.4% $7,602,708 $8,613,778 $7,018,421 $7,018,421 $7,005,021 $7,005,021 $7,602,709 85.4% $180,562

$8,902,708 $8,902,708 $8,494,421 $8,494,421 $8,600,021 $8,600,021 $8,902,709

Acquisition
New Const.

Rehab 1/23/2012 12/1/2011 10/3/2011 Applicant TDHCA
New Const.

Rehab Acquisition

Hudson Green, Hudson, 9% HTC #10279

15-Year Cash Flow:

15-Yr Cash Flow after Fee:TOTAL EQUITY SOURCES

TOTAL DEBT / GRANT SOURCES

NET CASH FLOW

EQUITY / DEFERRED FEES

EQUITY SOURCES

Annual Credit
Credit
Rate

PRIOR PUBLISHED
REPORT

Amount
Amount
(1/30/12)

Credit
Rate Annual Credit

APPLICANT'S PROPOSED EQUITY STRUCTURE AS UNDERWRITTEN EQUITY STRUCTURE

DESCRIPTION % Cost % Cost
Per Unit Credit

Developer Fee Summary

APPLICANT REVISIONS SINCE
PUBLISHED REPORT

PRIOR PUBLISHED
REPORT